Organization and Facilities

Army National Guard Personnel Center

Headquarters
Department of the Army
Washington, DC
15 January 81

Unclassified

SUMMARY of CHANGE

AR 10-80 Army National Guard Personnel Center

Army Regulation 10-80

Effective 15 February 81

Organization and Facilities

Army National Guard Personnel Center

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

E. C. MEYER
General, United States Army
Chief of Staff

Official

J. C. PENNINGTON
Mojor General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

History. Not applicable.

Summary. This regulation assigns the mission and functions of the Army National Guard Personnel Center.

Applicability. This regulation applies to the Army National Guard (RNG). It does not apply to the Active Army or the US Army Reserve.

Proponent and exception authority. Not applicable.

Army management control process. Not applicable.

Supplementation. Local supplementation of this regulation is prohibited, except upon approval of the Chief, National Guard Bureau. Request for exception, with justification, will be sent through command channels to ARNGPC, 5600 Columbia Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041

Interim changes. Interim changes to this

regulation are not official unless they are authenticated by The Adjutant General. Users will destroy interim changes on their expiration dates unless sooner superseded or rescinded.

Suggested Improvements. The proponent agency of this regulation is the National Guard Bureau. Users are invited to send comments and suggested improvements on DA Form 2028 (recommended Changes to publications and Blank Forms) direct to ARNGPC, 5600 Columbia Pike, Falls Church, VA 22041

Distribution. *Active Army, ARNG, USAR:* To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12–9A requirements for Organization and Functions–D.

Contents (Listed by paragraph and page number)

Purpose • 1, page 1 Applicability • 2, page 1 Mission • 3, page 1 Functions • 4, page 1 Command and staff relationships. • 5, page 1 Channels of communication. • 6, page 1 **RESERVED**

1. Purpose

This regulation sets forth the mission, functions, command and staff relationships, and channels of communications of the Chief, Army National Guard Personnel Center (ARNGPC).

2. Applicability

This regulation applies to the Army National Guard (RNG). It does not apply to the Active Army or the US Army Reserve.

3. Mission

The mission of the Chief, ARNGPC is to provide officer personnel records management to personnel of the ARNG in the 50 States, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, and the District of Columbia.

4. Functions

The principal functions of the Chief, ARNGPC are as follows:

- a. Maintain official military personnel files on ARNG officers and warrant officers and line-of-duty records on ARNG enlisted personnel.
- b. Determine that applicants for Federal recognition as officers and warrant officers in the ARNG meet qualification requirements; issue orders announcing their Federal recognition.
- c. Verify military service and prepare statements of service on ARNG officers and warrant officers.
- d. Administer the line-of-duty determination program for the ARNG. Process final decisions and approve line-of-duty status on reports of investigation of ARNG personnel.
 - e. Administer the Survivor Benefit Program for the ARNG.

5. Command and staff relationships.

The ARNGPC is a field operating agency of the Chief, National Guard Bureau.

6. Channels of communication.

The Chief ARNGPC may-

- a. Communicate directly with the 50 States, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands on personnel matters pertaining to the functions of the Center.
- b. Maintain liaison and communicate directly with the US Army Reserve Components Personnel and Administration Center, US Army Military Personnel Center, The Adjutant General Center, and Army Staff agencies on matters of mutual interest.

USAPA

ELECTRONIC PUBLISHING SYSTEM TEXT FORMATTER ... Version 2.45

PIN: 048039-000

DATE: 07-23-98 TIME: 10:24:41

PAGES SET: 5

DATA FILE: t61.fil

DOCUMENT: AR 10-80

DOC STATUS: NEW PUBLICATION